
 

 
 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 

BOARD 
 

 
 
 
 

1 FEBRUARY 2022 
10.00AM 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA



 

 

 
 

    

    

    

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Members: Councillors: Lamb (Chair), 
Humphreys, Allcock, Ash-Edwards, 
Gunner, Nicholson, Mac Cafferty and 
Parkin 

 Business Partners:  

Trevor Beattie, Andrew Green, Prof. 
Debra Humphris, Claire Mason, Dean 
Orgill, James Dempster, Andrew 
Swayne  

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

20 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are unable to 
attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that Member may attend, 
speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  

 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 

interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner 
more than a majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s 
affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other interest. 

 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer or 
administrator preferably before the meeting. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the 
following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its heading 
the category under which the information disclosed in the report is exempt 
from disclosure and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available from the Secretary 
to the Board. 

 

     
 

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING To 
Follow 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October 2021  

     
 

22 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 

23 BLUE/GREEN GOVERNANCE AND INVESTMENT PLAN 7 - 16 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

24 HYDROGEN SUSSEX UPDATE 17 - 22 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

25 LEVELLING UP WHITE PAPER  

 Verbal Update  

     
 

26 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 23 - 50 

 Report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board  

     
 

The Board actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its meetings and 
holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
www.moderngov.co.uk 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on disc, 
or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel (01273 291058, 
email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 
 

Date of Publication - Monday, 24 January 2022 
 

 
The Date of the next meeting is 26 April 2022 

 

 



Greater Brighton Economic Board 

 

Greater Brighton 
Economic Board  

Agenda Item 23

  

Subject: Greater Brighton Blue/Green Governance and Investment Plan 
 
Date of meeting: 1st February 2022 
 
Report of: Chair Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Claudia Raistrick 
 Email: Claudia.Raistrick@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
LA(s) affected: All 
 
For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The Greater Brighton Economic Board (‘the Board’) agreed at the July 2021 

meeting to host a Climate Summit and create a regional investment plan for 
blue/green infrastructure. The October 2021 virtual summit was attended by 
185 people on Zoom and has had nearly 300 views on YouTube. 
 

1.2 Since agreeing to proceed with creating a Blue/Green Investment Plan the 
scope and scale have developed to become more ambitious, requiring new 
governance arrangements to support and oversee the work. The proposed 
approach will help the Board over the next decade more effectively draw on 
public funding and private investment opportunities. 
 

1.3 This Investment Plan will be the product of an ambitious collaboration 
between the public and private sector, with expertise being provided by the 
universities. It will outline the region’s investment requirements to become 
leaders in the UK’s green industrial revolution. The narrative set out will 
show strong and co-operative regional leadership and will distinguish us in 
the south east as forerunners in developing an innovation led low-carbon 
economy.   
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Board agree new governance arrangements are needed for a 
refreshed and revised Infrastructure Panel, reporting into the Board, with an 
independently appointed Chair (see appendix 1 for draft Terms of 
Reference).  

 
2.2 That the Board agree to a selection process to nominate a local authority 

Member and a Business Partner to sit on the revised Infrastructure Panel. 
The University Business Partners will also nominate a representative to sit 
on the panel.  
 
 

5



2 

 

2.3 That the Board agree to the establishment of a Scientific, Technical and 
Advisory Panel (STAP) led by the Universities of Sussex and Brighton to 
secure research funding and create a roadmap to net zero targets.  

 
2.4 That the Board agree to commission work to prepare a Blue/Green 

Investment Plan to shape our regional narrative, package up our 
environmental project pipeline and showcase opportunities for investment.  
 

2.5 That the Board agree to commit existing budget (£40,000) for the 
commission of the Investment Plan, along with potential seed funding from 
private sector Infrastructure Panel members, and BHCC funding already 
identified (£30,000).  
 

2.6 That the Board seek to secure an additional £180,000 from stakeholders so 
that the total funding for year 1 of the work amounts to £250,000.  
 

2.7 That the Board agree a progress report will be brought to the July 2022 
Board meeting. 

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 It is important that the Board follows up on previous commitments to 

transition to a low carbon economy and to the next steps announced at the 
Greater Brighton Climate Change Summit if progress is to be made.  

 
3.2 The Greater Brighton Economic Board is a well-established body which 

offers local leadership on a number of work strands that are pushing the city 
region to transition to net zero. The overarching partnerships with local 
authorities, further and higher education partners, business and economic 
partnerships provide a unique opportunity to show leadership, showcase the 
infrastructure on our patch, the innovative work taking place and the gaps of 
investment needed to deliver on our GB10 Pledges.  
 

3.3 Operating in a competitive funding and investment environment requires us 
to have a strong, consistent and compelling narrative, and a practical plan. 
This master plan will be explicit about the resources, needs and constraints 
in the City Region and will set out our aim to establish a partnership of the 
key players to help us stand out. A concise and tangible plan, clearly 
demonstrating the level of ambition, will mean that the City Region is well 
positioned to respond quickly to funding announcements and incentives, and 
will also provide greater confidence to those committing funding. 
 

3.4 The Greater Brighton Energy and Water Plans were developed by the 
Infrastructure Panel with the aim of unlocking sustainable growth. 

 The Energy Plan identifies proposals to accelerate the delivery of 
energy projects that will boost resilience and security and at the 
same time help reduce carbon emissions to zero.  

 The Water Plan builds on work around the water environment that's 
already in progress across a number of organisations to set out a 
range of opportunities to address ongoing challenges in new, 

6



3 

 

innovative ways, compared to current, 'conventional' approaches.  
The intention is to move new development towards ‘water neutrality.’ 
 

3.5 The Greater Brighton GB10 Pledges:  

 The Board has overseen development of GB10 Pledges that sit 
above the Energy and Water plans. These 10 environmental pledges 
are approved actions agreed and ratified by the Board in October 
2020 with progress reported on at the October 2021 Board meeting.  

 The GB10 Pledges and the underlying Energy and Water Plans are 
very much linked to the economic recovery and future prosperity of 
the City Region. 

 
3.5 The Blue/Green Investment Plan would be the first ‘product’ of the revised 

Infrastructure Panel, with delivery by quarter 3 of 2022/23. This master plan, 
to encompass all existing environmental plans, is a clear commitment on 
who can assist with net zero transition and tangible steps on how to get 
there. The aim of the plan is to trigger investment from Infrastructure Panel 
members and wider stakeholders. As well as stimulating private sector 
investment, this resource could be used as a ‘pitch document’ to use in 
government funding negotiations as well as a guide for public agencies 
when considering location and investment options.  
 

3.6 Timescales for delivery will encompass quick wins as well as longer term 
research projects. The timeline as we head towards our climate related 
targets over the next decade will feature key milestones on route, funding 
rounds and investment decisions.   
 

3.7 The refresh of the Infrastructure Panel governance will include the 
appointment of a new independent chair. The suggestion is that this is Sir 
Dieter Helm, who was the keynote speaker at the Climate Summit. Dieter is 
Professor of Economic Policy at the University of Oxford and has previously 
been an Independent Chair of the Natural Capital Committee, providing 
advice to the government on the sustainable use of natural capital. If Dieter 
agrees to be the new Infrastructure Panel Chair this can be funded in whole 
or part by Southern Water.  

 
3.8 Proposed membership of the refreshed Infrastructure Panel includes a local 

authority Member (TBC) and a Business partner (TBC) from the Greater 
Brighton Economic Board, sector representatives (Southern Water, UK 
Power Networks, Go Ahead Bus Group, Shoreham Port, South Downs 
National Park) as well as private sector stakeholders, University 
representatives, BHCC Chief Executive. The aim is for the group to be no 
larger than 12 people to make it functional.  

 
3.9 Infrastructure Panel members will contribute seed funding to a research pot 

with a bigger intention to invest. Being part of the panel will give 
opportunities to contribute to research and drive the strategy to deliver 
outcome rich work which meets our collective carbon targets. The thinking is 
also that by aligning existing public money we will be able to attract and 
stimulate private investment. 

7



4 

 

  
3.10  The purpose of the governance refresh is to get the principal investment 

agencies together to devise a programme of action that delivers the best 
return on investment. The panel will agree priorities and scope of delivery, 
approaches taken and methodology used. The idea is that Infrastructure 
Panel members will become the key investors in blue/green regional 
projects, providing a platfo
[...]
c, 
cultural and demographic constraints within the city region require us to be 
more resourceful with our amenities.  

 
 

 
Supporting Documentation 

 
1. Appendices 
 
1. Infrastructure Panel Draft Terms of Reference  

 
 
 

 

10



 

Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel
 

1 
 

Draft:  Infrastructure Panel Terms of Reference December 2021 

 

 

Name of Group: 

 

 

Infrastructure Panel 

 

Overall Purpose of Panel:  An expert panel to guide, influence and steer development in the 

city region of infrastructure related activities relating to net zero 

carbon.  

Panel Officers: Andy Hill – Greater Brighton Economic Board Business Manager 

Claudia Raistrick - Greater Brighton Economic Board Business 

Manager 

*new part time post needed 

The team will distribute the agendas, papers and meeting notes 

The team should be notified of meeting apologies and substitutions 

Specific 

Objectives/Scope: 

The Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel comprises of 

representatives from organisations that have alliance to the Board 

and its objectives. 

 To bring professional infrastructure sector knowledge and insight 

to the development of the Blue/Green Investment Plan and 

regional projects. 

 Where possible, to commit to providing seed funding to get the 

work going, likely further funding or help with sourcing private 

and/or public money. 

 An expert panel to guide, influence and steer development of the 

Blue/Green Investment Plan. 

 To guide the work of the Scientific, Technical and Advisory Panel 

(STAP).  

 To learn, develop and seek to achieve full potential, share 

information, experience, materials and skills to learn from each 

other and develop effective working practices, working 

collaboratively to identify solutions, eliminate duplication of 

effort, mitigate risk and reduce cost. 

 To act as ambassadors representing and reporting back to their 

sector. 

11



 

Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel
 

2 
 

Guiding Principles:  Panel members will work toward the betterment of the region 

as a whole, accepting that not all actions or activities of the 

board will have universal benefit to each component member. 

 Panel members will seek to work collaboratively and in 

partnership  

Membership  Membership of the Board will be reviewed every two years to 

ensure that it remains fit for purpose 

 Members should endeavour to be at all meetings; the 

Business Managers must be notified of meeting substitutes 

Panel members: The expert panel will consist of representatives from the following: 

 University of Sussex 

 University of Brighton 

 Southern Water 

 GBEB Leader 

 GBEB Business Partner 

 BHCC CEX 

 Natural Capital Sector 

 UK Power Networks 

 Energy Company reps  

 B&H Buses/Metro Bus  

 AMEX? 

 South Downs National Park 

Frequency of meetings:  The panel will meet 8 times a year 

Reporting to: Greater Brighton Economic Board 

Chair: Suggestion: Sir Dieter Helm 

Confidentiality: Members will be mindful of political sensitivities and the need for tact 

and discretion in handling confidential and commercially sensitive 

information 

Conflicts of Interest: Members should report any conflict of interests or commercial 

interests and these will be noted 

12



 

Greater Brighton Infrastructure Panel
 

3 
 

Terms of Reference: 

Approved By: 

ToR Reviewed every 2 years  

Date Approved:  

Review Date: N/A 

  

 

 

13



14



GREATER BRIGHTON  
ECONOMIC BOARD 

Agenda Item 24 

 
 

Subject: Hydrogen Sussex Update 

Date of Meeting: 1 February 2022 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Kirsten Firth  Tel: 01273 292426 

 Email: kirsten.firth@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

LA(s) affected: All 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
  
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT:  
 
1.1. This report updates the Greater Brighton Economic Board (“the Board”) on the 

great strides on developing a city region hydrogen economy in the last year, 
through the work of Hydrogen Sussex.  The report also seeks the Board’s sign up 
to a proposed Hydrogen Strategy. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
2.1. That the Board notes the work of Hydrogen Sussex over 2021-22, especially 

supporting funding bids, stimulating local authorities and commercial 
stakeholders to work together, and helping to develop skills training.   

2.2. That the Board notes and supports the proposal to develop a hydrogen 
investment proposition and strategy for Greater Brighton and the wider Sussex 
region. 

2.3. That the Board provides funding of £25,000 for Hydrogen Sussex to develop a 
hydrogen investment case for the region, from existing Board core funding.  

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  

3.1. In July 2020 the Board approved the Greater Brighton Energy Plan. The Energy 
Plan articulated the ambition for the Greater Brighton City Region to transition to 
a clean hydrogen economy for transport, heating and power. Following the 
Energy Plan, in October 2020 the Board committed to 10 environmental pledges, 
the GB10. Decarbonisation of energy is a prominent theme within the 10 pledges, 
helping to achieve Board members’ Net Zero targets. 

3.2. Hydrogen Sussex is the new body supporting and facilitating the hydrogen 
economy across Sussex. It held a successful launch in February 2021 with well 
over 200 attendees including government ministers and a diverse range of 
stakeholders from across the private and public sectors.  

 
3.3. A report was presented to the January 2021 and April 2021 Board meetings, 

outlining the progress of Hydrogen Sussex to date. 

15



3.4. A UK Hydrogen Strategy was published in October 2021, together with notice of a 
Net Zero Hydrogen Fund for 2022, as part of a raft of decarbonisation strategies 
culminating in the government’s Net Zero Strategy in November 2021. Hydrogen 
will have a critical role in the UK’s net zero energy future.  

3.5. The UK Hydrogen Strategy highlights the 
[...]
funding for Hydrogen Sussex core 

functions. This has been used to provide training, website development, and 
membership of a key industry organisation.  

 
6.2. However, most of Hydrogen Sussex’s work has been done with generous pro 

bono contributions of time, which is not sustainable in the long term. This limits 
Hydrogen Sussex’s ability to progress larger projects - including the ambition to 
develop a regional investment proposition.   

 
6.3. Hydrogen Sussex would like to request funding from Greater Brighton, of 

£25,000, to support commissioning of an initial hydrogen investment proposition 
and strategy. This process would involve the drawing up of a specification for the 

18



work and tendering for a consultant. This would be carried out by BHCC on 
behalf of the Greater Brighton partnership and the process could start as soon as 
the funding is approved, because Hydrogen Sussex has already worked on an 
outline specification. 

 
6.4. Hydrogen Sussex is likely to need further additional funding to fully develop the 

investment case. The group can investigate other potential sources of funding 
including commercial sources and Coast to Capital LEP seed funding.  

 
7. ANALYSIS & CONSIDERATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  
 
7.1. The proactive and forward-thinking work of Hydrogen Sussex and Greater 

Brighton, including the ambition to become a leading hydrogen region, will ensure 
that the City Region is best placed to take advantage of these opportunities. A 
reactive or do-nothing approach would jeopardise the excellent work already 
done and potentially lead to future opportunities being missed.  

 
8. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT & CONSULTATION  
 
8.1. Hydrogen Sussex brings together a large number of Greater Brighton members 

including local authorities, universities and other key stakeholders. It is also 
reaching out to hydrogen groups across other areas of the UK.  

 
9. CONCLUSION  
 
9.1. Greater Brighton’s activities to develop a hydrogen economy will support green 

objectives of the Greater Brighton Energy and Water Plans, Greater Brighton 10 
Pledges, and ambition to establish a Hydrogen Hub.  

 
9.2. Continuing development of a hydrogen strategy, research and ongoing work of 

Hydrogen Sussex will ensure that plans are in progress to maximise these 
opportunities. Further, at the current time it is crucial that the region is seizing the 
initiative to initiate, support and coordinate projects which will both help the 
environment and lead a sustainable economic recovery.  

 
10. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS:  
 

Financial Implications  
 

10.1. A contribution of £25,000 will be made from the Greater Brighton Economic 
Board Operational Budget 21-22 to Hydrogen Sussex for commissioning an initial 
hydrogen investment proposition and strategy. An existing contribution of £13,696 
has already been made to Hydrogen Sussex for core functions. Hydrogen Sussex 
is likely to need further additional funding to fully develop the investment case. 
Further work will be undertaken to explore other potential sources of funding 
which may include commercial sources and Coast to Capital LEP seed funding 
options. 
 
Finance Officer Consulted: Rob Allen, Principal Accountant 
Date: 19/01/22 

 
 

19



Legal Implications  
 
10.2. There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
   
 Lawyer Consulted:  Joanne Dunyaglo, Senior Property Lawyer  

Date: 14/01/2022 
 

Sustainability Implications  
 

10.3. A gradual transition to hydrogen to power key sectors, including heavy freight, 
shipping, and carbon-intensive manufacturing, will help to cut carbon emissions 
and provide better air quality, thus having a positive impact on sustainability. The 
focus of Hydrogen Sussex is on ‘green’ hydrogen, produced by electrolysis with 
renewable electricity, which therefore has very limited carbon emissions from 
production and makes the most of the region’s potential for renewable power. 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Background Documents:  
Greater Brighton Energy Plan (July 2020)  
Greater Brighton 10 Pledges (October 2020) and update (October 2021) 

20



GREATER BRIGHTON  
ECONOMIC BOARD 

Agenda Item 26 

 
 

 Subject: Greater Brighton Investment Programme – Progress 
Update 

Date of Meeting: 1 February 2022 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Nick Hibberd Tel: 01273 293756 

 Email: Nick.Hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

LA(s) affected: All 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
  
1.1 The purpose of the Investment Plan Update is to provide the Greater Brighton 

Economic Board (“the Board”) with an update on progress on the Greater 
Brighton Investment Programme (“the Investment Programme”) since the 
Board’s last meeting on 19 October 2021. 

 
1.2 Updates are included on the Local Growth Fund (LGF) allocations made as part 

of the Growth Deal Rounds 1, 2 and 3.  The period covered by this report is 1 
October 2021 to 31 December 2021. 

 
1.3 This cover report provides some context on the LGF Funding Rounds and 

narrative updates on the Investment Programme projects.  Further details on the 
individual projects can be found in the Investment Programme Update report at 
Appendix 1. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at 

Appendix 1. 
 
3. CONTEXT/BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

LGF Growth Deal Rounds 1 & 2 
 

3.1 A total of approximately £90m was allocated to projects across the City Region 
from LGF Growth Deal rounds 1 & 2.  These projects will deliver a total 
investment of approximately £376m into the City Region, unlocking an estimated 
14,000 jobs, 8,200 homes and 450,000m2 of employment floor-space.  Current 
active projects are listed below with a summary of progress since the last update. 
 

  

21

mailto:Nick.Hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk


3.1.1 New England House Growth Centre (Brighton) - £4.9m 
Design team still on hold to allow for completion of all necessary survey work.  
Fire compartmentation survey commenced in mid-December.  Design process 
will recommence once this has been completed. 
 

3.1.2 Digital Catapult & 5G Testbed (Brighton) - £1.8m 
Digital Catapult Brighton’s activity in the last period continued to focus on the 5G 
Festival - a DCMS-supported programme to develop emerging technologies to 
support the production, distribution and consumption of music in new ways. An 
expansive technical test of a performance was undertaken in December 
synchronously in Brighton and London. The “Alternative Stages” strand of 5G 
Festival hosted a series of events and workshops with those working in the 
regional music industry.  
Work continues on the technical development of various aspects of this project 
including distributed live and as-live music concerts, virtual versions of venues 
(with Green Door Store added in the last period), and enhanced fan experiences.  
During the last period, work was undertaken procuring technical equipment to 
upgrade the 5G testbed to align with BHCC’s Research & Innovation Fibre Ring 
activity. 
 

3.1.3 Circus Street Innovation Centre & Regeneration (Brighton) - £2.7m 
Practical completion was achieved on both the office block and The Dance 
Space (the final 2 buildings to be completed) as well as onsite and the majority of 
offsite public realm works (including all public art elements).  South East Dance 
took on the lease of The Dance Space on 16 December.   

 

3.1.4 Plus X (Brighton) - £7.7m 
Plus X remained operational and continued to grow membership. Since its 
opening in August 2021, the new ground floor café, Café Domenica, has proved 
a huge success with members and visitors. The café also provides training 
opportunities for young people with learning disabilities. The Brighton Research 
Innovation Technology Exchange programme for ambitious and established 
businesses primarily based in the Coast to
[...]
 the City and generate opportunities for students, 

graduates and university staff to work alongside SMEs and larger organisations.  

The Dance Space provide a new HQ for South East Dance as well as 3 studios (one for 

public performances) and office space for other cultural industries. The growing artistic 

community in Brighton has no dedicated space for dance and it is estimated that 60,000 

people will use the space every year. It will become a cultural and 

community hub, where people gather to collaborate, participate, 

watch and learn. 

 

Key Facts 

Delivery Partners: U+I plc (Cathedral Brighton), Brighton & Hove City Council 

Funding (all years) 

Total LGF Funding  £2.70m 

Total Public Funding   £0.40m 

Total Private Funding  £106.57m 

Total Other Funding  £0.00m 

Total Funding   £109.67m 

Outputs 

142 new homes; 387 additional jobs and 232 net additional jobs after displacement and 

substitution; 30,000 sq ft. office building; 450 student accommodation bed spaces; “The 

Dance Space” (dance studios, offices, public performance space and HQ for South East 

Dance); start-up workshops, retail units and restaurant; public realm to include a square 

and landscaped courtyards. 

What happened in the last period?  

Practical completion was achieved on both the office the office block and The Dance 

Space (the final 2 buildings to be completed) as well as onsite and the majority of offsite 

public realm works (including all public art elements).  South East Dance took on the lease 

of The Dance Space on 16 December.   

Target Milestones: All target milestones achieved  

34



  

7      Investment Programme Update February 2022 

Decoy Farm – Worthing  

 

 
Aims and Objectives 
An ambitious plan to upgrade an environmentally challenging but sizable plot of allocated 
employment land that has stood unused for over three decades. The completed project 
will boost employment opportunities and economic performance in the entire Coast to 
Ca
[...]
amme Update February 2022 

Western Harbour Arm – Shoreham-By-Sea   

 
Proposed scheme 

Aims & Objectives 

A new flood defence wall and cycle path to be constructed in Shoreham adjacent to the 

A259 on Brighton Road where the flood defence is at its most vulnerable point for 

flooding.  ADC purchased a 3.5m strip of land off Sussex Yacht Club through grant funding 

from Coast 2 Capital LEP. The sale of the land would enable the yacht club to build a new 

club house and allow the council to demolish the redundant club house where the new 

flood wall will be located.  

Key Facts 

Delivery Partners: Adur District Council (ADC), Environment Agency and Sussex Yacht 

Club, Shoreham Harbour Partnership. 

 

 

Funding (all years) 

Total LGF Funding:  £3.50m 

Total Public Funding:  £1.14m 

Total Private Funding  £0.00m 

Total Other Funding:  £0.00m 

Total Funding:   £4.64m 

Outputs 

• Flood defence scheme to protect residents and businesses 

• Cycle path  

• New yacht club for Shoreham. 

What happened in the last period?  

• Demolition contract appointed 

• Demolition of redundant Yacht Club October/November 2021 

 

Target Milestones 

• Commencement of Flood Defence construction spring 2022 

• Completion autumn 2022 

 

48


	Agenda
	23 Blue/Green Governance and Investment Plan
	Draft Infrastructure Panel Terms of Reference APX. n 1

	24 Hydrogen Sussex Update
	26 Greater Brighton Investment Programme
	Greater Brighton Investment Programme APX. n 1




Minutes of the meeting

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD
10.00am 1 FEBRUARY 2022
VIRTUAL MEETING (TEAMS)
MINUTES
Present: Councillor Lamb (Chair) Allcock, Ash-Edwards, Nicholson, Mac Cafferty and Parkin
Business Partners: Dean Orgill, Andrew Swayne

PART ONE

19

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

19a

Declarations of substitutes

20.1

Shona Campbell was present as substitute for Prof. Humphris.

20.2

Councillor Appich was present as substitute for Councillor Allcock.

19b

Declarations of interests

19.3

There were none.

19c

Exclusion of the press and public

19.4

In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the
Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act.

19.5 Resolved- That the press and public not be excluded.
20

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

21.1

Resolved- That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as the correct record.

21

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

22.1

The Chair provided the following Communications:
“Thank you to Adam Tickell, Vice-Chancellor of University of Sussex for his contribution
to the Board. Welcome to David Maguire, who will be representing the University of

1

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD

1 FEBRUARY
2022

Sussex going forwards. Thank you also to James Dempster who has been representing
Coastal West Sussex and is stepping down from his role at CWS next week.
Practical completion was achieved on both the office block and The Dance Space (the
final 2 buildings to be completed) as well as onsite and the majority of offsite public
realm works (including all public art elements) at . Circus St., Brighton South East
Dance took on the lease of The Dance Space on 16 December.
I would like to issue an unreserved apology for my conduct at the previous meeting,
especially in relation to Clare Mason of Coast to Capital”.
22

BLUE/GREEN GOVERNANCE AND INVESTMENT PLAN

22.1

The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board
that sought approval for new governance arrangements are needed for a refreshed and
revised Infrastructure Panel to develop a Blue/Green Investment Plan.

22.2

Andrew Swayne expressed his support for the proposal and highlighted that the
Infrastructure Panel had been a key differentiator for the Region.

22.3

In response to a question from David Maguire, Geoff Raw stated that the proposals
were resource dependent and any support the Universities could provide would be most
welcome.

22.4

In response to a query from Dean Orgill, Geoff Raw stated that whilst Gatwick Airport
had ceased to be a member of the Board due to the challenges of the pandemic, they
could certainly be involved in the Panel in some way.

22.5

Councillor Mac Cafferty praised the report that was a key part of the Region’s story and
requests to government as well as addressing the climate crisis.

22.6

Resolved-

1)

That the Board agree new governance arrangements are needed for a refreshed and
revised Infrastructure Panel, reporting into the Board, with an independently appointed
Chair (see appendix 1 for draft Terms of Reference).

2)

That the Board agree to a selection process to nominate a local authority Member and a
Business Partner to sit on the revised Infrastructure Panel. The University Business
Partners will also nominate a representative to sit on the panel.

3)

That the Board agree to the establishment of a Scientific, Technical and Advisory Panel
(STAP) led by the Universities of Sussex and Brighton to secure research funding and
create a roadmap to net zero targets.

4)

That the Board agree to commission work to prepare a Blue/Green Investment Plan to
shape our regional narrative, package up our environmental project pipeline and
showcase opportunities for investment.

2

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD

1 FEBRUARY
2022

5)

That the Board agree to commit existing budget (£40,000) for the commission of the
Investment Plan, along with potential seed funding from private sector Infrastructure
Panel members, and BHCC funding already identified (£30,000).

6)

That the Board seek to secure an additional £180,000 from stakeholders so that the
total funding for year 1 of the work amounts to £250,000.

7)

That the Board agree a progress report will be brought to the July 2022 Board meeting.

23

HYDROGEN SUSSEX UPDATE

23.1

The Board considered a report of the Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board
that provided an update on developing a city region hydrogen economy in the last year
through the work of Hydrogen Sussex. The report also seeks the Board’s approval to a
proposed Hydrogen Strategy.

23.2

Andrew Swayne endorsed the report recommendations that represented a USP for the
Region.

23.3

Councillor Lamb supported the report that could be bring real improvement to the air
quality and in turn the health of residents in Crawley.

23.4

Resolved-

1)

That the Board notes the work of Hydrogen Sussex over 2021-22, especially supporting
funding bids, stimulating local authorities and commercial stakeholders to work together,
and helping to develop skills training.

2)

That the Board notes and supports the proposal to develop a hydrogen investment
proposition and strategy for Greater Brighton and the wider Sussex region.

3)

That the Board provides funding of £25,000 for Hydrogen Sussex to develop a hydrogen
investment case for the region, from existing Board core funding.

24

LEVELLING UP WHITE PAPER

24.1

The Board received a verbal update from Geoff Raw on the likely timescales, proposals
and implications of the Government’s forthcoming Levelling Up White Paper.

25

GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME

25.1

Resolved- That the Board note the report and the Investment Programme Update at
Appendix 1.

The meeting concluded at 10.50am
Signed

Chair

3

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD

Dated this

1 FEBRUARY
2022

day of

4

